

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BLAKE J. ROBBINS, et al.,	:	Civil Action
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	No. 10-665
	:	
v.	:	Hon. Jan E. DuBois
	:	
LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PERMANENT EQUITABLE RELIEF**

Date: July 16, 2010

Arthur Makadon
Henry E. Hockeimer, Jr.
Paul Lantieri III
William B. Igoe
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Tel. 215.665.8500
Fax 215.864.8999
Makadon@ballardspahr.com
HockeimerH@ballardspahr.com
LantieriP@ballardspahr.com
IgoeW@ballardspahr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The District’s Remote Monitoring of Student Laptops	3
B. This Action and the Agreed-Upon Equitable Relief Already in Place	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification	12
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Plaintiffs Must Satisfy Stringent Requirements To Maintain a Class Action.....	13
B. The Proposed Class Cannot Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	15
1. The Harm Against Which Injunctive Relief Is Sought Has Dissipated.....	15
2. Certification Is Not in the Interest of the Proposed Class.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Definition Is Improper	20
D. The Proposed Class Cannot Satisfy All of the Elements of Rule 23(a).....	21
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Typical of Those of the Class	21
2. The Proposed Class Members Do Not Share Any Common Legal or Factual Questions	23
3. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Class Representatives.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009).....18

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....17

Boudrais v. City of New Orleans, No. 99-1434, 1999 WL 729249 (E.D. La. Sept. 15, 1999).....17

Burger v. Blair Med. Assocs., Inc., 964 A.2d 374 (Pa. 2009).....24

Eisenberg v. Gagnon, 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....15

Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc., 164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....23

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....18

General Telephone Co. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....14

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation, 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....*passim*

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig., 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....21, 24

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc., 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....13

Mosley v. White, No. 90-1156, 1991 WL 67742 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1991).....16, 19

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....18

Smith v. University of Washington School of Law, 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000).....17

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2736947 (3d Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Sutton v. Rasheed, 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003).....18

United States v. Borowy, 595 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....22

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, 329 U.S. 199 (U.S. 1968).....18

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....23

Warren v. Pennsylvania, No. 06-504, 2009 WL 1181249 (W.D. Pa. April 30, 2009).....18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652(B) (1977).....23-24
